



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FINGER LAKES CAPITAL PARTNERS,
LLC,

Plaintiff and counterclaim
defendant below,
Appellant,

v.

HONEOYE LAKE ACQUISITION LLC,
and LYRICAL OPPORTUNITY
PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants and counterclaim
plaintiffs below,
Appellees.

No. 42, 2016

On appeal from the
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 9742

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Stuart Kagen
Kyla Grant
KAGEN LAW FIRM
570 Lexington Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 880-2045

ASHBY & GEDDES
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
Toni-Ann Platia (#5051)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellant, Plaintiff-below
Finger Lakes Capital Partners LLC*

Dated: August 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HLA AGREEMENT, A FULLY INTEGRATED, UNAMBIGUOUS AGREEMENT, SUPERSEDES THE PRIOR AGREEMENTS	4
A. Lyrical Concedes that the HLA Agreement is Unambiguous On Its Face -- Rendering Its Recitation of Parol Evidence Irrelevant.....	4
B. The Prior Agreements Concern the Exact Same Subject Matter as the HLA Agreement and are Therefore Superseded.....	7
II. LYRICAL'S NEW INTERPRETATION OF THE CLAWBACK AGREEMENT, RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, IS BOTH INCORRECT AND PROCEDURALLY BARRED	12
III. LYRICAL IGNORES FINGER LAKES' ARGUMENT THAT THE HLA AGREEMENT SUPERSEDES THE TERM SHEET MANAGEMENT FEE SPLIT PROVISION	15
IV. LYRICAL IS WRONG THAT TIME-BARRED MANAGEMENT FEES MAY BE USED FOR RECOUPMENT OR SETOFF.....	17
V. FINGER LAKES IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black Horse Cap. LP v. Xstelos Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014)	6
<i>Brady v. i2 Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 5756601 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2005)	9
<i>Capaldi v. Richards</i> , 2006 WL 3742603 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2006).....	13
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006)	11
<i>Delaware Chemicals, Inc. v. Reichhold Chemicals Inc.</i> , 121 A.2d 913 (Del. Ch. 1956)	17, 18
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	4
<i>ev3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2015)	5
<i>Galatino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012)	5
<i>Green Isle Partners Ltd. v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co. L.L.C.</i> , 2000 WL 1788655 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2000)	10
<i>Hailey v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	14
<i>Liquidation of Freestone Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 7399502 (Del. Ch. Dec. 24, 2014)	8
<i>Matria Healthcare, Inc. v. Coral SR LLC</i> , 2007 WL 763303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2007)	16

<i>Minn. Invco of RSA #7, Inc. v. Midwest Wireless Hldgs., LLC,</i> 903 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech Inc.,</i> 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)	19
<i>Ostroff v. Quality Servs. Lab., Inc.,</i> 2007 WL 121404 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys. Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008).....	13
<i>Related Westpac LLC v. JER Snowmass LLC,</i> 2010 WL 2929708 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2010)	5
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013)	13
<i>U.S. v. Stein,</i> 452 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
Statutes	
10 Del. C. § 8120	17
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	2, 13
